2019 054129 WITSEP 19 51 ol

.

When recorded mail to: 12187014

FAMS-DTO Rec | ‘

3 st Amercen Way TR

S?/{/‘ttziLAg ¢ Cpf 107942 | PRDOCS

R4 KOSIARA - Standard
This Document Prepared By: ‘
ELIZABE']
WELLS FA \ i
1 HOME C .Dmcument 18
DES MOIN '8
(800) 416-1: NOT OFFICIAL'
When Recorded Maillihis Document is the property of

FIRST AMERICAN TIT .
ATTN: JAVIER TONY ‘}‘;ﬁgAIs.ake County Recorder!
3 FIRST AMERICAN WAY

SANTA ANA, CA 9270

Tax/Parcel #: 45-15-23-282-011.000-04
[Space Above This Line for Recordir

Original Principal Amouni: $216,611.( Investor Loan No.:
Unpaid Principal Amount: $158,468.9. Loan No: (scan barcode)
New Principal Amou: ,116.22

Total Cap Amount: $11,647.30

HOM FORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEME [ ORTGAGE)

Executed on GUST 16,2019
Borrower (“ KOSTARA AND'IAURA K. KOSIA
Borrower M 1 S

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Lender or Servicer Address: 1 HOME CAMPUS, MAC # F2302-03J, DES MOINES, 1A 50328

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) DECEMBER 21, 2006 and the Note
(“Note™) date of DECEMBER 21, 2006 and Recorded on JANUARY 2, 2007 in INSTRUMENT NO. 2007
000030, of the OFFICIAL Records of LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

Property Address (“Property™): 6421 W 128TH LANE, CEDAR LAKE, INDIANA 46303

1 If there is more than one Borrower or Mortga;ror execiting this document, each is referred to as “1.” For purposes of this document
words signifying the singular (such as “1”) shall include the plural (such as “we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

X;elllész I(;?;g:‘)1 fsustom FHA Home Affordable Moditication Agreement |||”||m"H|||m||[||||ﬂl]|||||
Page 1

o
u@j 3 \B\ 040+

i

~

"



Legal Description:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

This FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on AUGUST 16, 2019 by and
between Borrower, as obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender.
Borrower’s obligations under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the
Note encumbering the Property. Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the
Note and the Mortgage remain in full force and effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except
as discharged in Bankruptcy, and are properly secured by the Property. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release, in whole or in part of the Borrower’s obligations under

he Loan Documents. °
fhe Loan Becument Document is

If my representations in Sectign | i onginuge g be true in all material respects, then
this Agreement will, as sem‘:@api:‘ﬁ &ixﬁ%le Mortgage on the Property, and (2)
the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been
amended, are referreﬁ; Doz IDeetments. Mapfdlpﬁiﬂéyi iPthis Agreement and not defined

have the meaning given tomlél t 8a@8w Recorder!

1. Borrower Representations.
I certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A. 1 am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in_default under the terms of the
Loan Documents; and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future; I did not intentionally or
purposefully defauli‘on the terms of the Loan Documents in order to obtain a loan modification;

C. There has been no impermissiblese l ge in theownership of the Property since I signed the Loan
Documents; i =

g “ chose to rely on such income when requesting to
qualify for the FHA Home Affordatletoditication Progiara(“Program”));
E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct;
F. IfLender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so; and,
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions tv Modification.
I understand and acknowledge that:
Wells Fargo Custoin FHA Home A flordable Mcdification Agecracnt l'|I||||||"”||"HIHM||"|IH|“|

07162019_445
Page 2



A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that my
representations in Section 1 are no louger true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be
modified and this Agreement will terminate. In this event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) I receive from the
Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as
defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the
requirements under this Agreement.

C. If included, the undersigned borrower(s) acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Special Flood Hazard osure.

O¢ument is
NOT OFFICIAL!

If my represent s.in Section 1 c,ontmue to be grue in all material respegfsand all preconditions to the
modification set rﬂs dlm Beeri kST, hE QbR Dok ants will automatically become

modified on NOVEWE Iaéq{ (?i{ﬁa“% ul%?at ) and all unpaid late charges that
remain |unpaid will be waive understan that i ave falled to make all required payments as a
precondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial period plan, the Lender has the right to

reject this Agreement even if I have signed and returned this Agreement. The first modified payment will
be due on NOVEMBER 1, 2019.

3. The Modification.

A. The/new Maturity Date will be: OCTOBER 1, 2049.

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date. This does not include unpaid late charges, valuation,
property preservation and other charges not permitted under the terms of the FHA Home Affordable

Modification Program. Permitted arrearages may include unpaid and deferred interest,
fees, escrow advances and otk amounts paid to the Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan, collecti i i ts” the portion of Unpaid Amounts capitalized is
$11,647.30. The new principal ny Note will be $200,116.22 (the “New Principal
Balance”)which includes theieapi 'f d-Unpaid Amounts. I understand that by agreeing to add the
Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding prinei alance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest

would not happen without th1s Agreement.

C. Interest at the rate of 4.3750% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of
OCTOBER 1, 2019 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance
will be due on NOVEMBER 1, 2019. Interest due on each monthly payment will be calculated by
multiplying the New Principal/Interest Bearing Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at
the time of calculation and dividing the result by twelve (12). My payment schedule for the
modified Loan is as follows:

(\)h;ellé; gellgg_(;fsustom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement ”"IIIIIIIIMIHJHIHBIIIB"HII]I
Page 3



Months | Interest Rate | Interest Rate Monthly Monthly Total Payment
Chauge Date Principal and Escrow Monthly Begins On
Interest Payment Payment*
Payment Amount* :
360 4.3750% 10/01/2019 $999.15 $389.95 $1,389.10 11/01/2019

*After your modification is complete, escrow payments adjust at least annually in accordance
with applicable law therefore, the total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including
but not limited to, provisions-for-an-adjustable-or-step-interest rate.

o
I understand that;”if IEomemlSate miertgage loan, upon modification, the

minimum monthly payment option, the interest- only or any otherpayment options will no longer be

offered and thaN fﬁt@ a ov‘ payment schedule for my modified

loan will-be thé um payment ue eacn monfh for the remaining term of the loan.

My mod‘fPiﬂi’snE'&eﬁMeﬁe%ﬂth@Eﬂfe Q‘?f ¢hgt would allow me to pay less
tere> a

than the mterestﬁiue]:e mg any unpaﬁ 1 dded to the outstanding principal
- halange: oun ecor er

D. 1 will be in defanlt if I do 1ot comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

E. If a|default ratc of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents,/then in the event of default
under the Loan.Documents, as amended, the interest that will besdue'will be the rate set forth.

4. Additional Agreements.

I agree to the following:

B. That this Agrcement shall supersede-the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period Plan
or Mortgage Assistance that [ previously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent ihat they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the
amount of which may chenge periodically over the term of iy Loan.

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice tliat the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if
any, has been revoked, and I liuve been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow

8",7611?2 g?;%; fsustom FHA Home A ffordable Modification Agreement ”HmH‘HN“H“W‘“"MM
Page 4



account.

E. Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, uatil the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and (¢) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” I shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices
of amounts to be paid”under this section. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless

Lender waives my obligation torpay the ds_for any.or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my
obligation to pay'to Lﬂﬁwﬁt Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writ all p ectly, when and where payable, the
amounts due fomwﬁﬁmEIALt has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender'ﬁal Wm(glﬁtnlﬁﬂiﬁ@ pmpﬁa Elid/aridfo provide receipts shall for all
pufposes be d eél i.gelg, %O ned in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenan and agreement 1S use f ocuments If I am obligated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Decuments‘and this Agreement and pay such amount and I
shall then befobligated to repay| to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given/in accordance with the L.oan Documents, and,

upon such sevocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this section.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds id an amount (@) sufficient|to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specrﬂed under ilic Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”),
and (b) not to exceed the maximure amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Fund ,@EP

insured) or in'any Federal Home Bean BawukdLesder shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
] A\»’Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annually.analyzing the eserow aceount, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays me interest on the.Funds and applicable law permit$§ Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay me any inferest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there i$ a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me
for the excess Funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notiiy me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deficicncy of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,

(\)V7ellés2 Igellgg—i fsustom FHA Home A ffordable Modification Agreement “"m“m”mIiﬂmm"ﬂﬂmm
Page 5



Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and 1 shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documenis, Lender shall promptly refund to
me any Funds held by Lender.

F. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

G. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan
Documents; and that €xcept as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this

Agreement, the Lenderﬂwum%nf \igcomply with, all of the terms and conditions

of the Loan Doetimeiit

H. That, as of thmgrn %EL@I{AJ&& any- other provision of the Loan

Documenﬁ,t aosr:tils follows: If all or any part of the Propexator any interest in it is sold or
transferre Qﬁymﬁ&ltvﬂﬁet sﬂﬁj‘lﬂmy, its option, require immediate

payment in full Ef# ﬂ?&%ﬂﬁyom@é& JLender shall not exercise this option
if federal law pE) ibits the exercise of such option as oftt}lgi;ate of such sale or transfer. If Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period
of not less than 30°days from the date the notice is'delivered or mailed within which I must pay all
sums secured by.the Mortgage. If I fail tofpayithese sums prior to the expiration of this period,

Lender may invoke any remedies permitied by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on
me.

I. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, I understand that the Lender may only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, in¢luding this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as
permitted understhe Garn St. Germain Act, 12.U:S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the

Property will not be permitted, undertanyyether circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted
herein, this Agreement may not e [ 10%.or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.
J.  That, as of the Modificatio y provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to'the Note allow nt of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the

insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to.ensure that the modified mortgagé loan is in first lien position and/or is fully
enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything
else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title
insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not
become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

L. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an
error is detected after executicn of this Agreement. I understand that a corrected Agreement will be
provided to me and this Agreenient will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If 1
elect not to sign any such correcied Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall

Bh;ell‘lssz g?;g_i fsustom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement ||||ﬂ|||mm||mmll“lm||"
Page 0



continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not
be eligible for a modification under the FHA Home Affordable Modification Program.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity, In
addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the
Trial Period Plan and this Agreement by Lender to (a) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer
that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage
loan(s); (b) companies that perform support services for the FHA Home Affordable Modification
Program; and (c) any HUD certified housing counselor.

N. 1 y n_Doc Agreement is lost,
I ‘Iﬂpsé\m COITeC litions of the loan as
I otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender cecute, acknowledge,
i de n fheEergicr d ssary. If the original
I ry iﬂ%ﬂﬂﬁl&;ﬁl&&e again )ss associated with a
« 1d he original note # € &leﬁ, § € s | this section shall be
refer c’J‘ ﬁl%??uﬁélﬁn{‘ gﬁﬁbﬁﬁ ﬁ géﬂ&gtﬁ vfil. fifteen (15) days after I
teceive the Len@dne witehreqbesnionsuch réflecementl e r-!

O. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalizati -h wil igher onthly gz rthermore, the date on which I
may requestcancellation of mortgage instrance may change as\a result of the New Principal
Balance.

P. RRECTION»AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borrower(s), for and in consideration of the

roval, closing and funding of this modification, hereby grants Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, as
ler, limitcd power of attorney to cc d/or initial all typographical or clerical errors
overed in the Agreement required to be signed. In the event this limited power of attorney is
wcised, the undersigned will be.notified;and receive a copy of the document executed or initialed
on their behalf. This provision mayiotbe.iséd:to modify the interest rate, modify the term, modify

vy

y e S ST O

t tanding principal baldncesor modify~the undersigned’s monthly” principal and interest
I nts as modified by thisiAgreement=Any\8fithese specified changes be executed directly
t \dersigned. This limited power of attofniey shall automaticall: ate in 180 days from
t jate of the undersianed’s modification, or the date a ments that the lender
I ecorded have been siecessivlly recorded at the ap e, whichever is later.
1 to make and exédite,shef other documents essary or required to
) .

hi accepted by Lender,
shall bind and inure to their heirs, executors, administratois, aind dassigns o1 e Borrower.

Q. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed Modification Agreement
by SEPTEMBER 3, 2019. If Borrower does not return: a properly signed Modification Agreement
by this date and make all payments- pursuant to the trial plan agreement or any other required
pre-modification payments, Weils Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the
modification. If Borrower returis the properly signed Modification Agreement by said date,
payments pursuant to the loan Modification Agreement are due as outlined in this Modification
Agreement. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel this loan Modification Agreement if
Borrower fails to make the first payment due pursuant to this loan Modification Agreement.

?)R’;ell(l’)sz l(;'cln;g_o 4fsust0m FHA Home A ffordable Modification Agrecment i|||ﬂ|\lul|m“‘|||uﬁ||ml|mll|
Page7



All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the Borrowers’
name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the document may not be accepted and
another copy of the Agreement may be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that all Borrowers
know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers enter into this
Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions
described on every page of this Agreement.

I affirm, under the penaities for perjury, that 1 have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security
number in this document, unless required by law ELIZABETH WAKEMAN.

Documentis. |
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

0W7e11é52 l(;zligg_(; f;stom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement |||||IN|I‘||WMHH||EMI"‘
Page 8



have executed this Agreement.

2% % fnl 7

< e TR 1]

LAURA K. KOSIARA *si‘gning solely to ackm;v-l’cdge this Agreement, but not to incur any personal Date'
liability for the debt

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

sTATEOF [N DIl |
COUNTY OF|_{\ A7

[ ]
Before me, the undersigned,a NoTDQﬁumtolrs and State,

this [SA) spersonally appeared JACOB M.
KOSIARA, LATIRAK. K ,Sal i s § years, and acknowledged the
execution of the fore glo‘ing instrument

his D tis th £
| e S ocumenti1s eproperty (0]

Ve P iRECounty Recorder!
Notary P’ubl\ﬁ/

prn Name: | L0 | SIS LS gD v
. o
° -
My commission expires onO?B“\ <§ /&-®7 Lake Coun?:/ -USta'tce ofelzdiana

, Commission Number NP0719241
. . 0 w M CO i i i
Regdmg 0 L/A %2 County y Commission Expires Mar 18, 2027

LORI BIERLEIN
Notary Public - Seal
Lake County - State af Indiana

: Commission Number NPO719241
¢ My Commission Expires Mar 18, 2027

g,/;;lész galx;g_o 4‘(fsustom FHA Home Affordable Moditication Agreeme.t ||||H'uﬂ”“l"mmmmm"“
Page 9

-



In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agrecmerit.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. . W Wb
Naeem S M Ayub él’fl %’ “ Aﬁ-/ 19

By Vice President ? (print naine) * Date
(title)
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF H\V\\(\ng ‘
countvor_OA\CA Gy et

This instrument was acknofﬁme@WM@am) by
ﬁoﬁm (g {name(s) of person(s)) as VICe P esident Loan Documentation (type
o i{

f authority, e.g7, officer, i stee, etc PWEé?A R{IHE ame of party on behalf of whom
the Lake County Recorder!

the instrument was execute

r\,\“p

Notary Publi PPV ‘
SUSAN F OGILVIE
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA

Printed Name: 5L FOallvie MY COVIVISSION EXPIRES 01/31/2022

My Commission Expires:

01/31/2022

0w761”682 l;z]ng'g_o 4gsustom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement ”"lmlmmn|“|HIH||M|I"||
Page 10



EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): JACOB M. KOSIARA AND LAURA K. KOSIARA
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF LAKE,
CITY OF CEDAR LAKE, and described as follows:

LOT 29, KRYSTAL OAKS OWN OF CEDAR LAKE, AS PER

g’/]e]lész g?r{o 4fsustom FHA Home Affordatle Modification Agrecement |m|l|[[ﬂm[||‘ﬂ|ﬂl|"|m|“|
Papa 11



